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FINANCIAL SUMMARY 

The Second Interim Report provides a comprehensive review of the district’s financial
position, incorporating updated revenue and expenditure projections based on the
latest available information. This report serves as the second major budget update for
the 2024-25 fiscal year, reflecting adjustments made since the First Interim Report to
align with evolving budgetary assumptions, funding updates, and actual expenditures.

In accordance with reporting requirements, this financial review covers the period
from July 1 through January 31 and includes multi-year projections to assess the
district’s fiscal outlook for the current and subsequent two fiscal years. As required,
the Second Interim Report must be submitted to the County Office of Education no
later than March 15.

The following narrative is structured to align with the 2024-25 Second Interim General
Fund Summary – Unrestricted/Restricted Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in
Fund Balance (SACS Form 01) to provide a clear and organized overview of the
district’s budget.

Criteria and Standards for Reviewing School District Interim Reports

1Second Interim Report

A.   REVENUE

Property Tax/LCFF1 Local property tax assumptions for the current fiscal year remain steady
at 5.68 percent, with a minor adjustment of $2,528 to reflect the latest
estimates. As a result, projected LCFF sources have been revised
downward by the same amount, adjusting the total from $76,323,854 to
$76,321,326 to align with updated revenue projections.

These projections are based on a combination of secured property tax
estimates from the Orange County Auditor-Controller’s Office and the
district’s internal analyses, ensuring a conservative and realistic approach
to financial planning.  Looking ahead, property tax growth is projected to
range between three to five percent in the out years. The district will
closely monitor economic conditions and local trends to ensure informed,
strategic budget decisions that support long-term financial stability.

Laguna Beach Schools 2024-25
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Other State Revenue3 Other state revenue increased by $180,223, bringing the total to
$6,680,263. This growth reflects updated apportionments for state
categorical programs, including a recalculation of Home-to-School
Transportation Reimbursement based on prior-year actuals.

Additionally, the increase includes revised allocations for STRS On-Behalf
contributions, the Mathematics, Science, and Computer Science (MSCS)
Professional Learning Grant, and the Literacy Screenings Professional
Development program. These adjustments support ongoing investments
in educator training, instructional programs, and student services.

Other Local Revenues4 The Second Interim Budget reflects a significant increase in other local
revenues, now totaling $5,227,631—an increase of $668,886 compared
to the First Interim Report.  This increase is primarily attributed to the
following adjustments:

Laguna Beach Schools 2024-25

Federal Revenue2 Federal revenue projections increased slightly to $920,780, reflecting a
change of $23,419. While federal funding represents a small portion,
approximately 1 percent of the district’s total revenue of $89 million, we
continue to monitor potential federal policy changes that could impact
Title I, IDEA Part B, and other federally supported programs.

Given the ongoing discussions at the federal level regarding education
funding, the district remains committed to proactively assessing any
potential reductions and ensuring that core programs remain fully
supported.

Second Interim Report

The budget has been increased by $205,000 to reflect the updated
agreement with College and Career Advantage (CCA) for Career
Technical Education (CTE) courses.  This partnership provides LBUSD
students with expanded access to CTE opportunities across Laguna
Beach and Capistrano Unified School Districts, supporting career
readiness and hands-on learning experiences.



Criteria and Standards for Reviewing School District Interim Reports

2Laguna Beach Schools 2024-25 Second Interim Report

Interest earnings have been increased by $148,928 due to the
continued strength of the Orange County Treasury Pool (OCTP) and
favorable economic conditions. While projected yields have been
slightly revised downward, investment performance remains strong,
with gross and net yields at 4.36% and 4.31% for fiscal year 2024-25.
Given higher-than-expected returns, the district has adjusted its
interest income projections accordingly.

Other state revenue increased by $165,222 due to a retroactive
adjustment in Medi-Cal reimbursements. This adjustment accounts
for additional eligible costs and services, resulting in increased
reimbursements received through the state.

Additional upward adjustments of $92,121 reflect generous donations
from SchoolPower, the parent volunteer-based, non-profit education
foundation that has supported Laguna Beach public schools since
1981. These funds have been allocated for enrichment programs,
hands-on learning experiences, and student engagement initiatives to
enhance educational opportunities for students.

Certificated Salaries1 As we continue to refine the budget to reflect the district’s operational
needs, we have accounted for an increase of $456,724 in certificated
salaries.  The total budget now stands at $33.3 million, reflecting a
combination of staffing adjustments and contractual obligations, including
the transition of counselors and student support specialists to a 40-hour
workweek following the approval of an amendment to the teachers' union
contract.  These changes ensure that we remain aligned with our staffing
commitments and continue to support essential student services.

Classified Salaries2 Expenditures for classified staff reflect an increase of $55,885. These
adjustments align with actual staffing levels, maintaining a balanced
position control consistent with the revised $12.9 million budget.

B.   EXPENDITURES
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Employee Benefits3 Adjustments have been made to reflect the salary adjustments as
previously noted, resulting in an increase of $45,632 in the benefits
category.  This ensures alignment with the revised budget, which stands
at $20.5 million for the second interim period.

Books and Supplies4 Expenditures for books and supplies are projected at $3.2 million,
reflecting an increase of $292,537 compared to the First Interim Budget.
This increase is attributed to investments in mobile choral cabinets and
art supplies to support performing and visual arts programs, new
microscopes to enhance science instruction at the high school, furniture
for El Morro Preschool to create a more engaging learning environment,
and additional recycling containers to support campus sustainability
efforts.

Laguna Beach Schools 2024-25

Services and Other Operating Expenditures5 Expenditures for services and other operating expenditures are projected
at $14.8 million, reflecting an increase of $523,761 compared to the First
Interim Budget. This increase supports districtwide art education
programs, Thurston Middle School’s Outdoor Science Camp, and the High
School’s WASC accreditation process, along with new employee wellness
initiatives. Additionally, investments in technology infrastructure—
including cybersecurity enhancements and the implementation of a
districtwide ChatGPT education license for all teachers—reinforce digital
learning and strengthen data security.

Additionally, Special Education placements, including individual services
agreements for nonpublic school tuition, and the expansion of mental
health services have contributed to the increase, reinforcing the district’s
commitment to providing essential support for students with specialized
needs.

Facility maintenance and operational expenses also played a role,
particularly flooring updates at the high school. These upgrades address
aging flooring conditions and improve durability in high-traffic and
instructional areas, incorporating a mix of weather-resistant flooring and
carpeting to enhance safety and longevity.

Second Interim Report





LCFF/Property Tax
$76,321,326

State Revenue
$6,680,263

Local Revenue
$5,227,631

Federal Revenue
$920,780

$89.1 M
Revenues
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GENERAL FUND SUMMARY 
Revenues, Expenditures and Fund Balance - Unrestricted and Restricted Combined

Certificated Salaries
$33,361,035

Employee Benefits
$20,569,205

Contracted Services
$14,854,242

Classified Salaries
$12,912,940

Books and Supplies
$3,227,669

Capital Outlay
$2,786,340

$88.1 M
Expenditures

Laguna Beach Schools 2024-25

Description 2024-25 
First Interim

2024-25
Second Interim

Change

Revenues $88,280,000 $89,150,000 $870,000

Expenditures $87,230,000 $88,128,000 $898,000

Surplus/Deficit $1,050,000 $1,022,000 ($28,000)

Total Transfer to Other Funds ($2,400,00) ($2,400,000) -

Net Increase (Decrease) in Balance ($1,350,000) ($1,378,000) ($28,000)

Beginning Fund Balance $25,608,150 $25,608,150 -

Ending Fund Balance $24,258,150 $24,230,150 ($28,000)

86.5%

5.2%
7.4%

1%

37.7%

14.7%

23.5%

3.4%

16.4%

3.7%

Other Outgo
$416,569

.5%

Second Interim Report
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COMPONENTS OF ENDING FUND BALANCE 

F.   FUND BALANCE

The General Fund balance for the 2024-25 fiscal year is projected to total $24.2 million,
aligning with fund balance reporting requirements. This includes $50,000 classified as
nonspendable, representing amounts not available for discretionary spending; $4.2 million in
restricted funds designated for specific programs and legally required purposes; $1.0 million
committed to the supplementary retirement plan to ensure future obligations are met; and
$4.5 million assigned to maintain the 5.0 percent Reserve for Economic Uncertainties,
providing a safeguard against potential fiscal challenges. An additional $14.4 million is
assigned to support district priorities, including educational initiatives and long-term capital
improvements.  All other funds are projected to end the fiscal year with a positive balance
and sufficient cash flow.

Laguna Beach Schools 2024-25 Second Interim Report

Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) 54 
Fund Balance Components

NONSPENDABLE
Revolving Cash, Stores, Prepaid Items, All Others                    $50,000

RESTRICTED
Expanded Learning Opportunities Program (ELOP)                  $188,989
Dept of Health Care Services Medi-Cal Billing Option             $148,192
Proposition 28 Arts and Music in Schools Funding                    $230,751
Routine Restricted Maintenance Account (RRMA)              $3,650,000

COMMITTED
PARS Plan Liability for Supplementary Retirement Plan    $1,010,151

ASSIGNED
District Goals and Educational Priorities                                   $4,122,067
Facilities Master Plan                                                                    $10,000,000
Textbooks                                                                                                 $300,000

UNASSIGNED/UNAPPROPRIATED
Reserve for Economic Uncertainties (Board Policy 3100) $4,530,000

$ 50,000

$ 4,217,932

$ 1,010,151

$ 14,422,067

$ 4,530,000
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GENERAL FUND MULTIYEAR PROJECTIONS 
The budget is a dynamic tool that evolves with changing circumstances, which can affect
the assumptions used in the budget and multi-year projections (MYP). Monitoring key
factors like local revenue trends, economic conditions, and operational needs is essential
to maintaining accurate and reliable financial plans.

A key part of sound fiscal planning is understanding the components of the ending fund
balance each year.  This balance supports not only current operations but also ensures
the district can respond to unexpected changes or challenges. Maintaining adequate
reserves helps the district sustain programs and meet long-term commitments while
remaining adaptable to future needs.

Description 2023-24
Actuals

2024-25
Budget

2025-26
Projection

2026-27
Projection

Revenues $85,755,715 $89,150,000 $90,141,150 $93,037,000

Expenditures $81,803,144 $88,128,000 $88,171,50 $88,597,000

Surplus/Deficit $3,952,571 $1,022,000 $1,970,000 $4,440,000

Total Transfers ($2,100,000) ($2,400,000) ($13,300,000) ($3,300,000)

Net Increase (Decrease) in Balance $1,852,571 ($1,378,000) ($11,330,000) $1,140,000

Beginning Fund Balance $23,755,579 $25,608,150 $24,230,150 $12,900,150

Ending Fund Balance $25,608,150 $24,230,150 $12,900,150 $14,040,150

Laguna Beach Schools 2024-25

Components of Ending Fund Balance 2023-24
Actuals

2024-25
Budget

2025-26
Projection

2026-27
Projection

Nonspendable $63,574 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000

Restricted $5,570,456 $4,217,932 $4,396,312 $3,975,443

Committed $1,426,709 $1,010,151 $593,593 $177,037

Assigned $14,344,411 $14,422,067 $2,760,245 $5,222,670

Reserve for Economic Uncertainties $4,203,000 $4,530,000 $5,100,000 $4,615,000

General Fund Balance $25,608,150 $24,230,150 $12,900,150 $14,040,150

Second Interim Report
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CASH FLOW ANALYSIS

Requirements are met as a cash flow analysis indicates that there will not be a
negative cash balance at or before the end of the fiscal year.

CONCLUSION

At this time in the fiscal year, the District is in a satisfactory financial condition. It is
recommended that, based on the Second Interim Report, the Governing Board
approve the following:

    A “Positive Certification” that this District will be able to meet its financial 
          obligations at year-end and two subsequent fiscal years.

    Revisions to the Operating Budget as outlined in this report.

Laguna Beach Schools 2024-25 Second Interim Report
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SACS Financial Reporting Software - SACS V11
File: Fund-Bi, Version 5
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Special Reserve Fund for Other Than Capital Outlay Projects

Expenditures by Object

30665550000000 
Form
17I


F8223HRMYN(2024-25)

Description Resource
Codes

Object
Codes

Original
Budget
(A)

Board
Approved
Operating
Budget
(B)

Actuals
To Date
(C)

Projected
Year Totals
(D)

Difference
(Col B &
D)
(E)

% Diff
Column
B & D
(F)

A. REVENUES

1) LCFF Sources 8010-8099 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

2) Federal Rev enue 8100-8299 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

3) Other State Rev enue 8300-8599 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

4) Other Local Rev enue 8600-8799 686,300.00 686,300.00 541,091.02 899,935.00 213,635.00 31.1%

5) TOTAL, REVENUES 686,300.00 686,300.00 541,091.02 899,935.00

B. EXPENDITURES

1) Certif icated Salaries 1000-1999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

2) Classif ied Salaries 2000-2999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

3) Employ ee Benef its 3000-3999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

4) Books and Supplies 4000-4999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

5) Serv ices and Other Operating Expenditures 5000-5999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

6) Capital Outlay 6000-6999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

7) Other Outgo (excluding Transf ers of  Indirect Costs)
7100-

7299,7400-
7499 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00
0.0%

8) Other Outgo - Transf ers of  Indirect Costs 7300-7399 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

9) TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

C. EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES OVER
EXPENDITURES BEFORE OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
AND USES (A5 - B9) 686,300.00 686,300.00 541,091.02 899,935.00

D. OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES

1) Interf und Transf ers

a) Transf ers In 8900-8929 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

b) Transf ers Out 7600-7629 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

2) Other Sources/Uses

a) Sources 8930-8979 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

b) Uses 7630-7699 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

3) Contributions 8980-8999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

4) TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

E. NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN FUND BALANCE (C +
D4) 686,300.00 686,300.00 541,091.02 899,935.00

F. FUND BALANCE, RESERVES

1) Beginning Fund Balance

a) As of  July  1 - Unaudited 9791 21,586,715.00 21,742,076.00 21,742,076.00 0.00 0.0%

b) Audit Adjustments 9793 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

c) As of  July  1 - Audited (F1a + F1b) 21,586,715.00 21,742,076.00 21,742,076.00

d) Other Restatements 9795 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

e) Adjusted Beginning Balance (F1c + F1d) 21,586,715.00 21,742,076.00 21,742,076.00

2) Ending Balance, June 30 (E + F1e) 22,273,015.00 22,428,376.00 22,642,011.00

Components of  Ending Fund Balance

a) Nonspendable

Rev olv ing Cash 9711 0.00 0.00 0.00

Stores 9712 0.00 0.00 0.00

Prepaid Items 9713 0.00 0.00 0.00

All Others 9719 0.00 0.00 0.00

b) Restricted 9740 0.00 0.00 0.00

c) Committed

Stabilization Arrangements 9750 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other Commitments 9760 22,273,015.00 22,428,376.00 22,642,011.00

d) Assigned
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Laguna Beach Unified 
Orange
County

2024-25 Second Interim
Special Reserve Fund for Other Than Capital Outlay Projects

Expenditures by Object

30665550000000 
Form
17I


F8223HRMYN(2024-25)

Description Resource
Codes

Object
Codes

Original
Budget
(A)

Board
Approved
Operating
Budget
(B)

Actuals
To Date
(C)

Projected
Year Totals
(D)

Difference
(Col B &
D)
(E)

% Diff
Column
B & D
(F)

Other Assignments 9780 0.00 0.00 0.00

e) Unassigned/Unappropriated

Reserv e f or Economic Uncertainties 9789 0.00 0.00 0.00

Unassigned/Unappropriated Amount 9790 0.00 0.00 0.00

OTHER LOCAL REVENUE

Sales

Sale of  Equipment/Supplies 8631 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Interest 8660 686,300.00 686,300.00 480,037.02 899,935.00 213,635.00 31.1%

Net Increase (Decrease) in the Fair Value of  Inv estments 8662 0.00 0.00 61,054.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, OTHER LOCAL REVENUE 686,300.00 686,300.00 541,091.02 899,935.00 213,635.00 31.1%

TOTAL, REVENUES 686,300.00 686,300.00 541,091.02 899,935.00

INTERFUND TRANSFERS

INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN

From: General Fund/CSSF 8912 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other Authorized Interf und Transf ers In 8919 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

(a) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT

To: General Fund/CSSF 7612 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

To: State School Building Fund/County  School Facilities Fund 7613 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other Authorized Interf und Transf ers Out 7619 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

(b) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

OTHER SOURCES/USES

SOURCES

Other Sources

Transf ers f rom Funds of  Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 8965 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

(c) TOTAL, SOURCES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

USES

Transf ers of  Funds f rom Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 7651 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

(d) TOTAL, USES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

CONTRIBUTIONS

Contributions f rom Restricted Rev enues 8990 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

(e) TOTAL, CONTRIBUTIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES

(a - b + c - d + e) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Second Interim Report     36



California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - SACS V11
File: Fund-Bi, Version 5

Laguna Beach Unified 
Orange
County

2024-25 Second Interim
Special Reserve Fund for Other Than Capital Outlay Projects

Restricted Detail

30665550000000 
Form
17I
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Resource Description 2024-25
Projected Totals

Total, Restricted Balance 0.00
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Laguna Beach Unified 
Orange
County

2024-25 Second Interim
Capital Facilities Fund
Expenditures by Object

30665550000000 
Form
25I


F8223HRMYN(2024-25)

Description Resource
Codes

Object
Codes

Original
Budget
(A)

Board
Approved
Operating
Budget
(B)

Actuals To
Date
(C)

Projected
Year
Totals
(D)

Difference
(Col B &
D)
(E)

% Diff
Column
B & D
(F)

A. REVENUES

1) LCFF Sources 8010-8099 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

2) Federal Rev enue 8100-8299 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

3) Other State Rev enue 8300-8599 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

4) Other Local Rev enue 8600-8799 150,000.00 174,167.00 75,067.01 176,525.00 2,358.00 1.4%

5) TOTAL, REVENUES 150,000.00 174,167.00 75,067.01 176,525.00

B. EXPENDITURES

1) Certif icated Salaries 1000-1999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

2) Classif ied Salaries 2000-2999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

3) Employ ee Benef its 3000-3999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

4) Books and Supplies 4000-4999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

5) Serv ices and Other Operating Expenditures 5000-5999 0.00 6,759.00 60.00 6,759.00 0.00 0.0%

6) Capital Outlay 6000-6999 283,510.00 463,083.00 175,162.38 465,441.00 (2,358.00) -0.5%

7) Other Outgo (excluding Transf ers of  Indirect Costs)
7100-

7299,7400-
7499 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00
0.0%

8) Other Outgo - Transf ers of  Indirect Costs 7300-7399 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

9) TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 283,510.00 469,842.00 175,222.38 472,200.00

C. EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES OVER
EXPENDITURES BEFORE OTHER FINANCING SOURCES AND
USES (A5 - B9) (133,510.00) (295,675.00) (100,155.37) (295,675.00)

D. OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES

1) Interf und Transf ers

a) Transf ers In 8900-8929 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

b) Transf ers Out 7600-7629 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

2) Other Sources/Uses

a) Sources 8930-8979 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

b) Uses 7630-7699 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

3) Contributions 8980-8999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

4) TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

E. NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN FUND BALANCE (C + D4) (133,510.00) (295,675.00) (100,155.37) (295,675.00)

F. FUND BALANCE, RESERVES

1) Beginning Fund Balance

a) As of  July  1 - Unaudited 9791 158,510.00 305,675.00 305,675.00 0.00 0.0%

b) Audit Adjustments 9793 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

c) As of  July  1 - Audited (F1a + F1b) 158,510.00 305,675.00 305,675.00

d) Other Restatements 9795 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

e) Adjusted Beginning Balance (F1c + F1d) 158,510.00 305,675.00 305,675.00

2) Ending Balance, June 30 (E + F1e) 25,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00

Components of  Ending Fund Balance

a) Nonspendable

Rev olv ing Cash 9711 0.00 0.00 0.00

Stores 9712 0.00 0.00 0.00

Prepaid Items 9713 0.00 0.00 0.00

All Others 9719 0.00 0.00 0.00

b) Legally  Restricted Balance 9740 25,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00

c) Committed

Stabilization Arrangements 9750 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other Commitments 9760 0.00 0.00 0.00

d) Assigned
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Form
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Description Resource
Codes

Object
Codes

Original
Budget
(A)

Board
Approved
Operating
Budget
(B)

Actuals To
Date
(C)

Projected
Year
Totals
(D)

Difference
(Col B &
D)
(E)

% Diff
Column
B & D
(F)

Other Assignments 9780 0.00 0.00 0.00

e) Unassigned/Unappropriated

Reserv e f or Economic Uncertainties 9789 0.00 0.00 0.00

Unassigned/Unappropriated Amount 9790 0.00 0.00 0.00

OTHER STATE REVENUE

Tax Relief  Subv entions

Restricted Lev ies - Other

Homeowners' Exemptions 8575 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other Subv entions/In-Lieu Taxes 8576 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

All Other State Rev enue 8590 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, OTHER STATE REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

OTHER LOCAL REVENUE

County  and District Taxes

Other Restricted Lev ies

Secured Roll 8615 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Unsecured Roll 8616 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Prior Years' Taxes 8617 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Supplemental Taxes 8618 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Non-Ad Valorem Taxes

Parcel Taxes 8621 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other 8622 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Community  Redev elopment Funds Not Subject to LCFF
Deduction 8625 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Penalties and Interest f rom Delinquent Non-LCFF Taxes 8629 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Sales

Sale of  Equipment/Supplies 8631 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Interest 8660 5,800.00 6,167.00 6,598.73 8,525.00 2,358.00 38.2%

Net Increase (Decrease) in the Fair Value of  Inv estments 8662 0.00 0.00 1,053.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Fees and Contracts

Mitigation/Dev eloper Fees 8681 144,200.00 168,000.00 67,415.28 168,000.00 0.00 0.0%

Other Local Rev enue

All Other Local Rev enue 8699 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

All Other Transf ers In f rom All Others 8799 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, OTHER LOCAL REVENUE 150,000.00 174,167.00 75,067.01 176,525.00 2,358.00 1.4%

TOTAL, REVENUES 150,000.00 174,167.00 75,067.01 176,525.00

CERTIFICATED SALARIES

Other Certif icated Salaries 1900 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, CERTIFICATED SALARIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

CLASSIFIED SALARIES

Classif ied Support Salaries 2200 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Classif ied Superv isors' and Administrators' Salaries 2300 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Clerical, Technical and Of f ice Salaries 2400 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other Classif ied Salaries 2900 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, CLASSIFIED SALARIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

STRS 3101-3102 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

PERS 3201-3202 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

OASDI/Medicare/Alternativ e 3301-3302 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Health and Welf are Benef its 3401-3402 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Unemploy ment Insurance 3501-3502 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
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Workers' Compensation 3601-3602 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

OPEB, Allocated 3701-3702 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

OPEB, Activ e Employ ees 3751-3752 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other Employ ee Benef its 3901-3902 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

BOOKS AND SUPPLIES

Approv ed Textbooks and Core Curricula Materials 4100 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Books and Other Ref erence Materials 4200 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Materials and Supplies 4300 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Noncapitalized Equipment 4400 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, BOOKS AND SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

SERVICES AND OTHER OPERATING EXPENDITURES

Subagreements f or Serv ices 5100 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Trav el and Conf erences 5200 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Insurance 5400-5450 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Operations and Housekeeping Serv ices 5500 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Rentals, Leases, Repairs, and Noncapitalized Improv ements 5600 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Transf ers of  Direct Costs 5710 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Transf ers of  Direct Costs - Interf und 5750 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Prof essional/Consulting Serv ices and Operating Expenditures 5800 0.00 6,759.00 60.00 6,759.00 0.00 0.0%

Communications 5900 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, SERVICES AND OTHER OPERATING EXPENDITURES 0.00 6,759.00 60.00 6,759.00 0.00 0.0%

CAPITAL OUTLAY

Land 6100 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Land Improv ements 6170 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Buildings and Improv ements of  Buildings 6200 283,510.00 463,083.00 175,162.38 465,441.00 (2,358.00) -0.5%

Books and Media f or New School Libraries or Major Expansion of
School Libraries 6300 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Equipment 6400 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Equipment Replacement 6500 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Lease Assets 6600 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Subscription Assets 6700 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, CAPITAL OUTLAY 283,510.00 463,083.00 175,162.38 465,441.00 (2,358.00) -0.5%

OTHER OUTGO (excluding Transfers of Indirect Costs)

Other Transf ers Out

All Other Transf ers Out to All Others 7299 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Debt Serv ice

Debt Serv ice - Interest 7438 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other Debt Serv ice - Principal 7439 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, OTHER OUTGO (excluding Transf ers of  Indirect Costs) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 283,510.00 469,842.00 175,222.38 472,200.00

INTERFUND TRANSFERS

INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN

Other Authorized Interf und Transf ers In 8919 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

(a) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT

To: State School Building Fund/County  School Facilities Fund 7613 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other Authorized Interf und Transf ers Out 7619 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

(b) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

OTHER SOURCES/USES
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SOURCES

Proceeds

Proceeds f rom Sale/Lease-Purchase of  Land/Buildings 8953 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other Sources

Transf ers f rom Funds of  Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 8965 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Long-Term Debt Proceeds

Proceeds f rom Certif icates of  Participation 8971 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Proceeds f rom Leases 8972 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Proceeds f rom Lease Rev enue Bonds 8973 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Proceeds f rom SBITAs 8974 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

All Other Financing Sources 8979 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

(c) TOTAL, SOURCES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

USES

Transf ers of  Funds f rom Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 7651 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

All Other Financing Uses 7699 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

(d) TOTAL, USES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

CONTRIBUTIONS

Contributions f rom Unrestricted Rev enues 8980 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Contributions f rom Restricted Rev enues 8990 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

(e) TOTAL, CONTRIBUTIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES

(a - b + c - d + e) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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Projected Totals

9010 Other Restricted Local 10,000.00

Total, Restricted Balance 10,000.00
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A. REVENUES

1) LCFF Sources 8010-8099 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

2) Federal Rev enue 8100-8299 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

3) Other State Rev enue 8300-8599 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

4) Other Local Rev enue 8600-8799 290,585.00 290,585.00 234,154.96 419,565.00 128,980.00 44.4%

5) TOTAL, REVENUES 290,585.00 290,585.00 234,154.96 419,565.00

B. EXPENDITURES

1) Certif icated Salaries 1000-1999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

2) Classif ied Salaries 2000-2999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

3) Employ ee Benef its 3000-3999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

4) Books and Supplies 4000-4999 0.00 3,421.00 4,387.30 4,388.00 (967.00) -28.3%

5) Serv ices and Other Operating Expenditures 5000-5999 0.00 137,593.00 50,987.70 76,152.00 61,441.00 44.7%

6) Capital Outlay 6000-6999 2,146,800.00 2,511,822.00 1,081,189.57 3,413,533.00 (901,711.00) -35.9%

7) Other Outgo (excluding Transf ers of  Indirect Costs)
7100-

7299,7400-
7499 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00
0.0%

8) Other Outgo - Transf ers of  Indirect Costs 7300-7399 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

9) TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 2,146,800.00 2,652,836.00 1,136,564.57 3,494,073.00

C. EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES OVER
EXPENDITURES BEFORE OTHER FINANCING
SOURCES AND USES (A5 - B9) (1,856,215.00) (2,362,251.00) (902,409.61) (3,074,508.00)

D. OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES

1) Interf und Transf ers

a) Transf ers In 8900-8929 2,100,000.00 2,100,000.00 2,100,000.00 2,100,000.00 0.00 0.0%

b) Transf ers Out 7600-7629 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

2) Other Sources/Uses

a) Sources 8930-8979 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

b) Uses 7630-7699 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

3) Contributions 8980-8999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

4) TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES 2,100,000.00 2,100,000.00 2,100,000.00 2,100,000.00

E. NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN FUND BALANCE
(C + D4) 243,785.00 (262,251.00) 1,197,590.39 (974,508.00)

F. FUND BALANCE, RESERVES

1) Beginning Fund Balance

a) As of  July  1 - Unaudited 9791 8,353,160.00 9,208,289.00 9,208,289.00 0.00 0.0%

b) Audit Adjustments 9793 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

c) As of  July  1 - Audited (F1a + F1b) 8,353,160.00 9,208,289.00 9,208,289.00

d) Other Restatements 9795 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

e) Adjusted Beginning Balance (F1c + F1d) 8,353,160.00 9,208,289.00 9,208,289.00

2) Ending Balance, June 30 (E + F1e) 8,596,945.00 8,946,038.00 8,233,781.00

Components of  Ending Fund Balance

a) Nonspendable

Rev olv ing Cash 9711 0.00 0.00 0.00

Stores 9712 0.00 0.00 0.00

Prepaid Items 9713 0.00 0.00 0.00

All Others 9719 0.00 0.00 0.00

b) Legally  Restricted Balance 9740 0.00 0.00 0.00

c) Committed

Stabilization Arrangements 9750 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other Commitments 9760 8,596,945.00 8,946,038.00 8,233,781.00

Facilities Repair & Replacement 4040 0000 9760 789,723.00
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